
.•· 

ttMDOT OFFICE MEMORANDUM 
Michigan Department of Transportation 

DATE: April18, 2014 

TO: Jerry Jung, Chairman 
State Transportation Commission 

FROM: Kirk T. Steudle 
Director 

SUBJECT: Request for Waiver of Commission Approval of Contract 

The projects and ·descriptions documented in Exhibit A, attached, require State Transportation 
Commission approval prior to the contracts being awarded. The approximate five week delay resulting if 
Commission approval were deferred to the May 22, 2014, Commission meeting could jeopardize the 
timeliness of the award of the contracts, as well as the performance of the project work necessary. 

The projects and descriptions documented in Exhibit A-1, attached, are scheduled to be let by the 
Michigan Department of Transportation on May 2 and May 7, 2014. These projects require pre-approval 
as the engineers' estimates are over $500,000. The approximate five week delay resulting if Commission 
approval were deferred to the May 22, 2014, Commission meeting would delay the transmittal of the 
contract documents to the low bidders, and could jeopardize the construction schedules for these projects. 

The projects and descriptions documented in Exhibit A-2, attached, were let by the Michigan Department . 
of Transportation on April 4, 2014. These projects required pre-approval as the engineer's estimate was 
over $500,000, however the low bids received were more than 10% over the engineer's estimate and 
therefore require approval by the State Transportation Commission. The approximate five week delay 
resulting if Commission approval were deferred to the May 22, 2014, Commission meeting would delay 
the transmittal of the contract documents to the low bidders, and could jeopardize the construction 
schedules for these projects. 

Commission Resolution 79-3, as amended, provides in footnote F: 

"If, in the opinion of the Director, the public interest requires that a certain contract 
be awarded, or an agreement be executed prior to approval by the Commission, 
hereunder, the Director shall seek a waiver of the required approval from the Chairman of 
the Transportation Commission. If the request of the approval is verbal, the waiver shall 
be confrrmed, in writing, within fourteen (14) days." 

If the waiver is granted, the Department will proceed to execute the contract. 

¥~~·~ . 71 Director 

The request for waiver of C ~approval of the above mentioned contract is approved. 

Jm.old M. Juag, Chairfilaii Date 
Jo p~ :A . \r'f~'fl 1 viC£ c. lfA,f-



ltMDOT OFFICE MEMORANDUM 
Michigan Department of Transportation 

DATE: Aprill8, 2014 

TO: Jerry Jung, Chairman 
State Transportation Commission 

FROM: Kirk T. Steudle 
Director 

SUBJECT: Request for Waiver of Commission Approval of Contract 

The projects and descriptions documented in Exhibit A, attached, require State Transportation 
Commission approval prior to the contracts being awarded. The approximate five week delay resulting if 
Commission approval were deferred to the May 22, 2014, Commission meeting could jeopardize the 
timeliness of the award of the contracts, as well as the performance of the project work necessary. 

The projects and descriptions documented in Exhibit A-1, attached, are scheduled to be let by the 
Michigan Department of Transportation on May 2 and May 7, 2014. These projects require pre-approval 
as the engineers' estimates are over $500,000. The approximate five week delay resulting if Commission 
approval were deferred to the May 22, 2014, Commission meeting would delay the transmittal of the 
contract documents to the low bidders, and could jeopardize the construction schedules for these projects. 

The projects and descriptions documented in Exhibit A-2, attached, were let by the Michigan Department 
of Transportation on April4, 2014. These projects required pre-approval as the engineer's estimate was 
over $500,000, however the low bids received were more than 10% over the engineer's estimate and 
therefore require approval by the State Transportation Commission. The approximate five week delay 
resulting if Commission approval were deferred to the May 22, 2014, Commission meeting would delay 
the transmittal of the contract documents to the low bidders, and could jeopardize the construction 
schedules for these projects. 

Commission Resolution 79-3, as amended, provides in footnote F: 

"If, in the opinion of the Director, the public interest requires that a certain contract 
be awarded or an agreement be executed prior to approval by the Commission, 
hereunder, the Director shall seek a waiver of the required approval from the Chairman of 
the Transportation Commission. If the request of the approval is verbal, the waiver shall 
be confmned, in writing, within fourteen (14) days." 

If the waiver is granted, the Department will proceed to execute the contract. 

The request for waiver of Commission approval of the above mentioned contract is approved. 

Jerrold M. Jung, Chairman Date 



REQUEST FOR MICHIGAN STATE TRANSPORTATION 
COMMISSION APPROVAL 

CONTRACTS 

April17, 2014 

EXHIBIT A 

The following contracts are being submitted for approval. The appropriate documents will be approved by the 
Attorney General and comply with all legal and fiscal requirements prior to award. 

****************************************************************************************** 

CONTRACTS 

1. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Contract (2013-5607) between MDOT and the Montcalm County Road Commission will provide for 
funding participation in the construction of the following improvements utilizing State Transportation 
Economic Development Category D Funds, which are allocated for Local Agency projects (State 
Restricted TED Funds), and Federal Highway Administration Surface Transportation Program- Rural 
Funds designated for Local Agency projects (FHWA STP- Rural Funds): 

Hot mix asphalt paving work along Kendaville Road from Federal Road easterly approximately 1,100 
feet, including crushing and shaping and culvert work. 

Estimated Funds: 

State Restricted TED Funds 
FHW A STP - Rural Funds 
Total Funds 

STL 59555- 121197 
Letting of 4/4/2014 

$ 54,500 
$218,200 
$272.700 

2. HIGHWAYS - Participation for State Local Bridge Construction Contract 
Contract (2014-5024) between MDOT and the Monroe County Road Commission will provide for 
funding participation in the construction of the following improvements under Section 144 of Title 23 
USC and the State Local Bridge Program: 

Rehabilitation work for structure BO 1 of 5 8-04-09 ( #725 5), which carries Ann Arbor Road over the 
Macon River, Sections 1 and 2, T6S, R6E, Dundee Township, Monroe County, Michigan, including 
bearing replacement, partial cleaning and coating of structural steel, expansion joint replacement, and 
maintaining traffic work. 

*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment 
4/18/2014 Page 1 of 10 



Estimated Funds: 

Federal Highway Administration Funds 
State Restricted Trunkline Funds 
Monroe County Road Commission Funds 
Total Funds 

BHT 58004- 112391 
Letting of 4/4/2014 

$164,900 
$ 30,900 
$ 10,300 
$206.100 

3. HIGHWAYS - Participation for State Local Bridge Construction Contract 
Contract (2014-5025) between MDOT and the Ionia County Road Commission will provide for funding 
participation in the construction of the following improvements under Section 144 of Title 23 USC and 
the State Local Bridge Program: 

PART A 
The removal and replacement of structure B02 of 34-04-33 (#4044), which carries Keefer Highway over 
Sebewa Creek, Section 25, T5N, R6W, Sebewa Township, and Section 30, T5N, R5W, Danby 
Township, Ionia County, Michigan; the reconstruction of the approaches to the structure for 
approximately 112 feet southerly and 138 feet northerly of the structure. 

PARTB 
Contractor staking work for structure B02 of 34-04-33 (#4044), which carries Keefer Highway over 
Sebewa Creek. 

Estimated Funds: 

Federal Highway Administration Funds 
State Restricted Trunkline Funds 
Ionia County Road Commission Funds 
Total Funds 

BR 34004-112264 
Letting of 4/4/2014 

PART A 
$322,100 
$ 37,900 
$ 18,900 
$378.900 

PARTB 
$ 0 
$ 0 
$ 7,600 
$ 7.600 

4. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 

TOTAL 
$322,100 
$ 37,900 
$ 26,500 
$386.500 

Contract (2014-5052) between MDOT and the Manistee County Road Commission will provide for 
funding participation in the construction of the following improvements utilizing State Transportation 
Economic Development Category D Funds, which are allocated for Local Agency projects (State 
Restricted TED Funds), and Federal Highway Administration Surface Transportation Program- Rural 
Funds designated for Local Agency projects (FHWA STP- Rural Funds): 

Hot mix asphalt resurfacing work along 9 Mile Road from Big Four Road easterly to High Bridge Road, 
including intermittent cold milling and pavement marking work. 

* Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment 
4118/2014 Page 2 oflO 



Estimated Funds: 

State Restricted TED Funds 
FHW A STP- Rural Funds 
Manistee County Road Commission Funds 
Total Funds 

STL 51555- 116247 
Letting of 4/4/2014 

$ 43,400 
$173,600 
$ 54,200 
$271.200 

5. HIGHWAYS- Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Contract (2014-5057) between MDOT and the Iron County Road Commission will provide for funding 
participation in the construction of the following improvements utilizing State Transportation Economic 
Development Category D Funds, which are allocated for Local Agency projects (State Restricted TED 
Funds), and Federal Highway Administration Surface Transportation Program- Rural Funds designated 
for Local Agency projects (FHW A STP - Rural Funds): 

Hot mix asphalt paving work along County Road 657 (Gibbs City Road) from East Siding Road to Old 
Atkinson Road, including base crushing and shaping, aggregate base, aggregate shoulder, approach, 
pavement marking, and traffic control work. 

Estimated Funds: 

State Restricted TED Funds 
FHW A STP- Rural Funds 
Total Funds 

STL 36555- 116625 
Letting of 5/2/2014 

$132,700 
$190,900 
$323.600 

6. HIGHWAYS - Participation for State Local Bridge Construction Contract 
Contract (2014-5060) between MDOT and the Baraga County Road Commission will provide for 
funding participation in the construction of the following improvements under Section 144 of Title 23 
USC, the Federal Surface Transportation Program, and the State Local Bridge Program: 

Rehabilitation work for structure B01 of 07-03-13 (#510), which carries Plains Road over the Sturgeon 
River, Section 5, T48N, R34W, Baraga Township, Baraga County, Michigan, including expansion joint 
replacement, hot mix asphalt paving, approach, guardrail, and traffic control work. 

Estimated Funds: 

Federal Highway Administration Funds 
State Restricted Trunkline Funds 
Total Funds 

BHT 07003 - 102358 
Letting of 4/4/2014 

*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment 
4118/2014 

$191,800 
$ 47,900 
$239.700 

Page 3 of 10 



7. HIGHWAYS- Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Contract (2014-5068) between MDOT and the Mecosta County Road Commission will provide for 
funding participation in the construction of the following improvements utilizing State Transportation 
Economic Development Category D Funds, which are allocated for Local Agency projects (State 
Restricted TED Funds), and Federal Highway Administration Surface Transportation Program- Rural 
Funds designated for Local Agency projects (FHW A S TP - Rural Funds): 

Hot mix asphalt paving work along 19 Mile Road from N ewcosta Road easterly to the southbound 
Highway US-131 ramps, including base crushing and shaping, culvert, and pavement marking work. 

Estimated Funds: 

FHW A STP -Rural Funds 
State Restricted TED Funds 
Total Funds 

STL 54555- 121191 
Letting of 5/2/2014 

$283,200 
$ 70,800 
$354.000 

8. HIGHWAYS- Participation for State Local Bridge Construction Contract 
Contract (2014-5102) between MDOT and the Livingston County Road commission will provide for 
funding participation in the construction of the following improvements under Section 144 of Title 23 
USC and the State Local Bridge Program: 

Rehabilitation work for structure B01 of 47-09-01 (#5874), which carries Hartland Road over Ore 
Creek, Section 16, T3N, R6E, Hartland Township, Livingston County, Michigan, including deck epoxy, 
deck joint resealing, and maintaining traffic work. 

Estimated Funds: 

Federal Highway Administration Funds 
State Restricted Trunkline Funds 
Livingston County Road Commission Funds 
Total Funds 

BHT 4 7009 - 115665 
Letting of 5/2/2014 

$23,400 
$ 4,400 
$ 1,500 
$29.300 

9. HIGHWAYS- Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Contract (20 14-51 08) between MDOT and the Schoolcraft County Road Commission will provide for 
funding participation in the construction of the following improvements utilizing State Transportation 
Economic Development Category D Funds, which are allocated for Local Agency projects (State 
Restricted TED Funds), and Federal Highway Administration Surface Transportation Program- Rural 
Funds designated for Local Agency projects (FHWA STP- Rural Funds): 

Reconstruction work along County Road 450 from approximately 6.1 miles north of Highway M-28 
northerly 0.5 miles, including clearing, ditching, subbase, aggregate surface course, and restoration 
work. 

* Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment 
4/18/2014 Page 4 of 10 



Estimated Funds: 

State Restricted TED Funds 
FHW A STP- Rural Funds 
Total Funds 

STL 75555- 111276 
Local Force Account 

$18,790 
$75,160 
$93.950 

10. HIGHWAYS - Participation for State Local Bridge Construction Contract 
Contract (20 14-5111) between MDOT and the Village of Milford will provide for funding participation 
in the construction of the following improvements under Section 144 of Title 23 USC and the State 
Local Bridge Program: 

PART A 
Rehabilitation work for structure B01 of 63-12-12 (#8242), which carries Huron Street over the Huron 
River, Section 11, T2N, R7E, Village of Milford, Oakland County, Michigan, including hot mix asphalt 
paving, expansion joint, and traffic control work. 

PARTB 
Hot mix asphalt paving work along Huron Street from approximately 40 feet west of structure BO 1 of 
63-12-12 (#8242) westerly approximately 816 feet. 

Estimated Funds: 

Federal Highway Administration Funds 
State Restricted Trunkline Funds 
Village of Milford Funds 
Total Funds 

BHT 63012-118578; Oakland County 
Letting of 5/2/2014 

PART A 
$104,900 
$ 19,700 
$ 6,500 
$131.100 

PARTB 
$ 0 
$ 0 
$46,300 
$46.300 

11. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 

TOTAL 
$104,900 
$ 19,700 
$ 52,800 
$177.400 

Contract (20 14-5118) between MDOT and the Mecosta County Road Commission will provide for 
funding participation in the construction of the following improvements utilizing State Transportation 
Economic Development Category D Funds, which are allocated for Local Agency projects (State 
Restricted TED Funds), and Federal Highway Administration Surface Transportation Program- Rural 
Funds designated for Local Agency projects (FHWA STP- Rural Funds): 

Hot mix asphalt paving with aggregate shoulder work along 9 Mile Road from 80th A venue easterly to 
70th A venue, including tree removal, sign, and pavement marking work. 

*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment 
4/18/2014 Page 5 of10 



Estimated Funds: 

State Restricted TED Funds 
FHW A STP- Rural Funds 
Total Funds 

STL 54555 - 110978 
Letting of 5/2/2014 

$ 32,300 
$129,400 
$161.700 

12. HIGHWAYS- Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Contract (20 14-5119) between MDOT and the Osceola County Road Commission will provide for 
funding participation in the construction of the following improvements utilizing State Transportation 
Economic Development Category D Funds, which are allocated for Local Agency projects (State 
Restricted TED Funds), and Federal Highway Administration Surface Transportation Program- Rural 
Funds designated for Local Agency projects (FHWA STP- Rural Funds): 

Chip seal, fog seal, and pavement marking work along 20 Mile Road from Highway M -115 easterly to 
the west village limits of Marion and along 20 Mile Road from the east village limits of Marion easterly 
to Clareola Road. · 

Estimated Funds: 

State Restricted TED Funds 
FHW A STP- Rural Funds 
Total Funds 

STL 67555- 110336 
Letting of 5/2/2014 

$ 53,100 
$212,500 
$265.600 

13. HIGHWAYS- Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Contract (2014-5126) between MDOT and the City of Sault Ste. Marie will provide for funding 
participation in the construction of the following improvements utilizing State Transportation Economic 
Development (TED) Category F Funds: 

Hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing work along Spruce Street from approximately 3 80 feet 
west of Pine Street to West Portage A venue, including concrete curb and gutter and intersection 
improvement work. 

Estimated Funds: 

State Restricted TED Funds 
City of Sault Ste. Marie Funds 
Total Funds 

EDF 17566 -117321; Chippewa County 
Local Letting 

*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment 
4/18/2014 

$ 77,400 
$309,600 
$387.000 

Page 6 of10 



14. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Contract (2014-5127) between MDOT and the City of Kingsford will provide for funding participation 
in the construction of the following improvements utilizing State Transportation Economic 
Development (TED) Category F Funds: 

Hot mix asphalt resurfacing work along Westwood A venue from Woodward A venue to Brei tung 
A venue and along Breitung A venue from Westwood A venue to Garfield Street, including paved 
shoulder and aggregate shoulder work. 

Estimated Funds: 

State Restricted TED Funds 
City of Kingsford Funds 
Total Funds 

EDF 22566- 122425; Dickinson County 
Local Letting 

$251,594 
$ 62,906 
$314.500 

15. HIGHWAYS- Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Contract (20 14-5141) between MDOT and the Schoolcraft County Road Commission will provide for 
participation in the following improvements: 

Aggregate surface course work along County Road 436 from the west end of pavement approximately 1 
mile west of Highway M-77 westerly approximately 0.5 miles. 

Estimated Funds: 

Federal Highway Administration Funds 
Schoolcraft County Road Commission Funds 
Total Funds 

STL 75153- 119526 
Local Force Account 

$75,167 
$18,792 
$93.959 

16. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Contract (20 14-5146) between MDOT and the Clinton County Road Commission will provide for 
funding participation in the construction of the following improvements utilizing State Transportation 
Economic Development Category D Funds, which are allocated for Local Agency projects (State 
Restricted TED Funds), Federal Highway Administration Equity Bonus Funds designated by Act 51 of 
the Public Acts of 1951 as Transportation Economic Development Category D Funds for Local Agency 
projects (FHW A Category D Funds), and Federal Highway Administration Surface Transportation 
Program- Rural Funds designated for Local Agency projects (FHWA STP- Rural Funds): 

Single course chip seal work along Forest Hill Road from Highway M-21 northerly to Colony Road. 

*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment 
4/18/2014 Page 7 of 10 



Estimated Funds: 

State Restricted TED Funds 
FHW A Category D Funds 
FHW A STP -Rural Funds 
Total Funds 

EDDF 19555 - 120495 
Local Force Account 

$13,948 
$41,844 
$13,948 
$69.740 

17. HIGHWAYS - Participation for Local Agency Construction Contract 
Contract (2014-5149) between MDOT and the Ionia County Road Commission will provide for funding 
participation in the construction of the following improvements utilizing State Transportation Economic 
Development (TED) Category A Funds: 

Hot mix asphalt resurfacing work along Jordan Lake Road from Henderson Road to Bonanza Road, 
including bypass and deceleration lane work. 

This contract is for the construction portion of the project only. When the project is completed, the 
remaining local minimum match of $87,760 will be met through local participation in the following 
project-related costs: preliminary engineering, right-of-way acquisition, construction, and construction 
eng1neenng. 

Estimated Funds: · 

State Restricted TED Funds 
Ionia County Road Commission Funds 
Total Funds 

EDA 34522-123116 
Local Letting 

$405,233 
$ 87,767 
$493.000 

18. *PASSENGER TRANSPORTATION- Increase Services and Amount, Extend Term 
Amendatory Contract (2012-0562/A3) between MDOT and Indian Trails, Inc., will increase the contract 
amount by $580,000, including $290,000 in federal funds and $290,000 in state funds, and will extend 
the contract term by one year to provide for an additional year of the intercity bus service. The original 
contract provides Federal Section 5311(±) Intercity Bus Program funds and state funds for intercity bus 
operating service in Michigan. The revised contract term will be August 1, 2012, through July 31, 2015. 
The revised contract amount will be $6,152,068. Source of Funds: Federal Transit Administration 
Funds - $3,076,034; FY 2010, FY 2011, FY 2012, FY 2013, and FY 2014 Sate Restricted 
Comprehensive Transportation Funds- $3,076,034. 

* Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment 
4/18/2014 Page 8 of 10 



19. *RAIL - Increase Maximum Amount 
Amendatory Contract (2012-0292/A1) between MDOT and Quandel Consultants, LLC, will increase the 
maximum contract amount by $75,000 in Federal Transit Administration funds to provide for the 
performance of additional as-needed services. The original contract provides for as-needed engineering 
and project management services to be performed to support MDOT projects along the Chicago­
Detroit/Pontiac High Speed Rail Corridor. The services may include tasks related to management, 
planning, and design activities to support the improvement and implementation of accelerated rail 
services in Michigan and other engineering and project management services as they may arise. The 
contract term remains unchanged, May 7, 2012, through September 15, 2015. The revised maximum 
contract amount will be $1,400,000. Source of Funds: FY 2011 State Restricted Comprehensive 
Transportation Funds .. $1,325,000; Federal Transit Administration Funds- $75,000. 

20. *RAIL- Freight Economic Development Program 
Contract (2014-0230) between MDOT and Zilwaukee Properties, Inc., will provide financial assistance 
in the form of a loan for the rehabilitation and extension of existing rail spurs at Sargent Docks and 
Terminal in Zilwaukee, Michigan, to accommodate unit trains. This project will increase the storage 
capacity at the facility, allowing better pricing on fertilizer, salt, and other materials. This project will 
also help the company to expand its operations, creating at least five new positions. The contract will be 
in effect from the date of award until the last obligation between the parties has been fulfilled, until the 
contract is terminated, or until the loan has been fully repaid. The estimated project cost is $906,100. 
MDOT will loan Zilwaukee Properties, Inc., 50 percent of the project cost, up to a maximum amount of 
$453,050. Provisions included in the contract permit the loan to be forgiven incrementally over a five­
year period if Zilwaukee Properties, Inc., ships a minimum of 542 additional carloads of freight to/from 
the facility annually, over and above the existing 210 carloads currently shipped. Source of Funds: FY 
2014 State Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds - ,$453,050; Zilwaukee Properties, Inc., 
Funds - $453,050. 

21. *RAIL - Freight Economic Development Program 
Contract (20 14-0231) between MDOT and Marengo Enterprise, LLC, will provide financial assistance 
in the form of a grant for the rehabilitation of an existing rail spur at the company's new facility in Flint, 
Michigan. This project will help the company to mill spiral-weld steel pipe for the manufacturing of 
water pipe, creating at least 50 new positions. The contract will be in effect from the date of award until 
the last obligation between the parties has been fulfilled, until the contract is terminated, or until the 
appropriate grant funds have been dispersed. The estimated project cost is $133,302.40. MDOT will 
reimburse Marengo Enterprise, LLC, for 50 percent of the project cost, up to a maximum amount of 
$66,651.20. The contract provides for actual reimbursement to be calculated based on the number of 
carloads of freight shipped to and from the facility annually over a five-year reporting period. Marengo 
Enterprise, LLC, commits to shipping and/or receiving 125 carloads of freight annually. Source of 
Funds: FY 2014 State Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds - $66,651.20; Marengo 
Enterprise, LLC, Funds- $66,651.20. 

* Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment 
4/18/2014 Page 9 of10 



Upon receipt of your approval, the contracts and agreements will be processed for award. Subject to the 
exercise of the discretion in the processing, I approve the contracts described in this agenda and authorize the 
award by the responsible management staff of MDOT to the extent authorized by and in accordance with the 
December 14, 1983, resolution of the State Transportation Commission and the Director's delegation 
memorandum of October 7, 2013. 

*Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment 
4/18/2014 

Respectfully submitted, 

Kirk T. Steudle 
Director 

Page 10 of 10 



REQUEST FOR MICHIGAN STATE TRANSPORTATION 
COMMISSION APPROVAL 

BID LETTING PRE-APPROVAL 

April17, 2014 

EXHIBIT A-1 

The following contracts are being submitted for approval. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405001 
PROJECT BHN 54014-115159-2 
LOCAL AGRMT. 

STATE PROJECTS 

START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 15, 2015 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 4,915,000.00 

2 .10 mi of bridge rehabilitation, epoxy overlay, minor deck patching, joint 
replacement, deck drain extensions, epoxy crack injection of superstructure, 
repair of post-tensioning tendon anchorage blocks, minor concrete girder 
repair, substructure repair, electrical work, riprap, approaches, installation 
of external post-tensioning system, and construction of cross-overs on US-131 
northbound and southbound over Muskegon River, Mecosta County. 

2.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405002 
PROJECT ST 77051-120137 
LOCAL AGRMT. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 13, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 982,000.00 

6.46 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and ultra-thin overlay, overband crack 
filling, and pavement marking on M-29 from Palms Road south to Nook Road, St. 
Clair County. This project includes a 2 year pavement performance warranty. 

3.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405032 
PROJECT BHI 41029-112939, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5038, 14-5039 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 05, 2015 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 1,553,000.00 

Deck patching, replacement of bearing, joint, pin and hanger, zone paint, 
substructure and beam repair, concrete surface coating, hot mix asphalt 
overlay, thrie beam retrofit, and approach work on 10 bridges along I-196 in 
the cities of Grandville, Wyoming, and Grand Rapids, Kent County. 

3.00 % DBE participation required 

4/18/2014 Page 1 of 11 



4. 

5. 

6 .. 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405033 
PROJECT IM 25084-87660-2, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 13-5715, 13-5716 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 19, 2017 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 30,185,000.00 

10.50 mi of mainline and ramp reconstruction, bridge replacement, bridge 
widening and rehabilitation of 5 structures, storm sewer, concrete joint 
repair, crack sealing, diamond grinding and grooving, freeway lighting, traffic 
signals, signing, and pavement markings on I-69 from M-54 easterly to Center 
Road, from I-475 easterly to Center Road, and from Center Road easterly to M-15 
in the cities of Flint and Burton, Genesee County. Alternate 1 is concrete 
reconstruction with related items and Alternate 2 is hot mix asphalt 
reconstruction with related items. This project includes a bridge painting 
warranty, a 5 year materials and workmanship pavement warranty for the HMA 
alternate, and a 5 year materials and workmanship pavement warranty for the 
concrete alternate. 

7.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405059 
PROJECT NH 82072-114699 
LOCAL AGRMT. 
START DATE - JUNE 01, 2014 
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 15, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 4,126,000.00 

4.44 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, and ADA sidewalk ramps 
on M-3 (Gratiot Avenue) from the north approach of the I-94 bridge to M-102 (8 
Mile Road) in the city of Detroit, Wayne County. This project includes a 3 year 
materials and workmanship pavement warranty. 

5.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405060 
PROJECT NH 39082-118983 
LOCAL AGRMT. 
START DATE - JULY 08, 2014 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 03, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 2,534,000.00 

7.50 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing with ADA sidewalk ramp 
upgrades, traffic loop replacement, and pavement markings on M-43 (Gull Road) 
from Riverview Drive northeasterly to Tiburon Lane in the city of Kalamazoo and 
village of Richland, Kalamazoo County. This project includes a 3 year 
materials and workmanship pavement warranty. 

3.00 % DBE participation required 

4/18/2014 Page 2 ofll 



7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405061 
PROJECT ST 03041-123196 
LOCAL AGRMT. 
START DATE- JULY 07, 2014 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 15, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 1,017,000.00 

8. 61 mi of skip paving, chip sealing, single, microsurfacing, single course, 
warranty, aggregate shoulders, centerline corrugations, and permanent pavement 
markings on M-222 from east of Grand Ravine Drive easterly to west of Ramp D 
(US-131 southbound off-ramp) in the city of Allegan, Allegan County. This 
project includes a 2 year pavement performance warranty. 

0.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405065 
PROJECT RRRF 58151-123031 
LOCAL AGRMT. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 20, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 3,072,000.00 

2 6. 7 7 mi of concrete pavement repair and hot mix asphalt shoulder repair on 
I-75 from the Ohio/Michigan state line to the Wayne/Monroe county line in the 
cities of Monroe, Luna Pier and South Rockwood, Monroe County. 

0.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405066 
PROJECT TPFD 11018-117756 
LOCAL AGRMT. 
START DATE - JULY 08, 2014 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 10, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 1,276,000.00 

0.70 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, exit ramp realignment, 
truck parking expansion, drainage, concrete curb, gutter, sidewalk and ramps, 
lighting, shoulder trenching, and pavement marking on I-94 westbound at the 
Watervliet Rest Area, Berrien County. 

4.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405069 
PROJECT CM 63900-115396 
LOCAL AGRMT. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - DECEMBER 20, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 605,000.00 

10.20 mi of ITS device installation, wireless communication installation, 
static sign installation, and integration of new ITS devices and traffic signal 
controllers along the corridor into the existing communications network on 
various routes in the cities. of Troy, Madison Heights and Sterling Heights, 
Macomb and Oakland Counties. 

0.00 % DBE participation required 

4/18/2014 Page 3 of 11 



11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405071 
PROJECT HSIP 84917-119087 
LOCAL AGRMT. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - DECEMBER 01, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 1,003,000.00 

Installation of special pavement markings on various routes and parking lots, 
Oakland, Macomb, Wayne and St. Clair Counties. 

0.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405005 
PROJECT STU 82457-123169 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5114 

LOCAL PROJECTS 

START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - 100 calendar days 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 2,570,000.00 

4.05 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, concrete curb, gutter, 
sidewalk and ramp, approaches, adjust drainage structures, and pavement 
markings at 8 locations in the city of Detroit, Wayne County. 

3.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405006 
PROJECT STU 50458-122765 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5110 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 29, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 2,896,000.00 

1. 00 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, pavement removal, 
station grading, aggregate base, subgrade undercutting, drainage, concrete 
curb, gutter, sidewalk and ramps, and pavement marking on 25 Mile Road 'from 
Mound Road east to Van Dyke Avenue, Macomb.c6unty. 

6.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405007 
PROJECT NH 25405-117928 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5129 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - JUNE 26, 2015 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 2,079,000.00 

1.35 mi 
repairs, 
markings 
County. 

of hot mix asphalt resurfacing, concrete cold milling, 
drainage, concrete curb, gutter, sidewalk and ramps, and 
on Saginaw Road from Hill Road northerly to Maple Avenue, 

4.00 % DBE participation required 

pavement 
pavement 

Genesee 

4/18/2014 Page 4 of 11 



15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405008 
PROJECT STE 39042-113814 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5117 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - APRIL 15, 2015 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 1,513,000.00 

4. 95 mi of hot mix asphalt and concrete shared-use path, station grading, 
boardwalk, slope restoration, and site furnishings on Kalamazoo River Valley 
Trail from the intersection of M-96 and River Street to 35th Street in the city 
of Galesburg, Kalamazoo County. 

6.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405009 
PROJECT BHT 39005-115776 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5116 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 15, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 1,187,000.00 

Bridge superstructure replacement, approach work, and maintaining traffic on 
East Michigan Avenue over Comstock Creek, Kalamazoo County. 

5.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405010 
PROJECT STU 25049-117283 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5122 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION. DATE - AUGUST 08, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 1,131,000.00 

1.04 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, concrete pavement and 
repairs, curb, gutter and sidewalk, storm sewer, and drainage on Richfield Road 
from Genesee Road east to Belsay Road, Genesee County. 

4.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405011 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 1,026,000.00 

PROJECT BHO 32023-112209, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5112 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE -NOVEMBER 07, 2014 

Bridge rehabilitation, bridge removal and replacement with 
concrete I-beams, hot mix asphalt paving, guardrail placement, 
control on Rescue Road over State Drain and on Caro Road over 
Huron County. 

5.00 % DBE participation required 

prestressed, 
and traffic 

State Drain, 

4/18/2014 Page 5 of 11 



19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405012 
PROJECT STU 25405-117927 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5123 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 08, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 951,000.00 

1. 30 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, pavement repairs, 
drainage, concrete curb and gutter, and guardrail on Richfield Road from Irish 
Road east to east of Victoria Station, Genesee County. 

4.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405013 
PROJECT STUL 04425-117165 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5115 
START DATE - JUNE 05, 2014 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 15, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 883,000.00 

0.51 mi of hot mix asphalt surfacing, earth excavation, subgrade undercutting, 
concrete curb, gutter, sidewalk and ramps, aggregate base, sand subbase, 
watermain, sanitary sewer, storm sewer, and pavement marking on Grant Street 
from Hobbs Drive east to Addison Street in the city of Alpena, Alpena County. 

4.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405014 
PROJECT EDA 58522-121199 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5132 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 24, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 783,000.00 

0. 7 4 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, widening, drainage, 
concrete curb and gutter, signing, and pavement markings on Romine Road from 
north of Newburg Road to Will Carleton Road and on Will Carleton Road from west 
of Romine Road to east of Romine Road in the city of Monroe, Monroe County. 

0.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405015 
PROJECT BRO 47004-112405 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5101 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - MAY 3.0, 2015 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 603,000.00 

Bridge removal and replacement with three-sided culvert and approach work on 
Center Road over Cranberry Creek, Livingston County. 

5.00 % DBE participation required 

4118/2014 Page 6 of 11 



23. 

24. 

25. 

26. 

4/18/2014 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405016 
PROJECT SUG 82457-123175 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5086 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 30, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 565,000.00 

Application of longitudinal pavement markings on various streets in the city of 
Detroit, Wayne County. 

0.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405017 
PROJECT STL 58171-118643 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5051 
START DATE - JUNE 11, 2014 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 01, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 510,000.00 

2.02 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, trenching, aggregate 
shoulders, permanent signing, and pavement markings on Lewis Avenue from Todd 
Road north to Lulu Road, Monroe County. 

3.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405023 
PROJECT BRT 34013-118526 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5138 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 26, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 2,022,000.00 

Bridge removal and replacement with 27-inch, prestressed concrete beams and 
approach work on Main Street over Flat River in the city of Belding, Ionia 
County. 

5.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405024 
PROJECT NH 41481-123152 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5157 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 1,255,000.00 

0. 4 7 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, concrete pavement 
reconstruction, drainage improvements, concrete curb, gutter, sidewalk and 
ramps, signing, pavement markings, traffic signal, and watermain on Remembrance 
Road from Leonard Street to northwest of Walker Village Drive in the cities of 
Grand Rapids and Walker, Kent County. 

5.00 % DBE participation required 

Page 7 of 11 



27. 

28. 

29. 

30. 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405025 
PROJECT BRO 37006-115724, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5137 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - JUNE 13, 2015 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 1,221,000.00 

Bridge removal and replacement with prestressed, concrete I-beams, hot mix 
asphalt surfacing, and guardrail on Leaton Road over Lewis Drain and Spring 
Creek, Isabella County. 

5.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405026 
PROJECT STU 39405-103433 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5152 
START DATE - JUNE 16, 2014 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 29, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 1,211,000.00 

0. 93 mi of hot mix asphalt crushing, shaping and resurfacing, concrete curb, 
gutter, sidewalk, ramps, and driveways, signing, and pavement markings on Drake 
Road from West Main Street north to Grand Prairie Road in the city of 
Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo County. 

5.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405027 
PROJECT STU 39405-110418, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5153 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - APRIL 15, 2015 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 1,124,000.00 

0.96 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, concrete curb, gutter, 
sidewalk and ramps, shared-use path, retaining wall, sanitary, storm sewer, 
and 'pavement markings on Drake Road from Grand Prairie Road north to Ravine 
Road, Kalamazoo County. 

5.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405028 
PROJECT TAUL 61076-118272 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5155 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 19, 2016 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 978,000.00 

Hot mix asphalt surfacing, parking lot, concrete curb, gutter, sidewalk and 
ramps, site amenities, landscaping, lighting, and pavement marking on M-120 at 
Veterans Memorial Park in the city of Muskegon, Muskegon County. 

6.00 % DBE participation required 

4/18/2014 Page 8 of 11 



31. 

32. 

33. 

34. 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405029 
PROJECT BRT 13015-115772 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5139 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 19, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 805,000.00 

Bridge removal and replacement with 33-inch, prestressed concrete box beams and 
approach work on Michigan Avenue over Rice Creek, Calhoun County. 

5.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405030 
PROJECT STL 17555-110143 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5140 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 30, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 756,000.00 

6. 7 9 mi of hot mix asphalt crushing, shaping and resurfacing, culverts, and 
pavement markings on 1 1/2 Mile Road from Ferry Landing to East Shore Road, 
Chippewa County. 

3.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405034 
PROJECT CM 41400-116765 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5161 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 900,000.00 

0.52 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling, resurfacing, and widening, drainage, 
concrete curb and gutter, sidewalk, and ramps, retaining wall, pavement 
markings, traffic signals, and watermain on Three Mile Road from Wilson Avenue 
east to Kinney Avenue in the city of Walker, Kent County. 

4.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405035 
PROJECT STU 63459-123458 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5134 
START DATE - AUGUST 18, 2014 
COMPLETION DATE - MAY 29, 2015 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 733,000.00 

3.33 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, aggregate shoulders, 
and guardrail on Hickory Ridge Road from north of Clyde Road northerly to West 
Demode Road, Oakland County. 

4.00 % DBE participation required 

4/18/2014 Page 9 ofll 



35. 

36. 

37. 

38. 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405036 
PROJECT STL 40555-105603, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 13-5730 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 22, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 657,000.00 

2.00 mi of hot mix asphalt base crushing, shaping and paving, guardrail 
installation, culvert ending repair, clearing, improvement of sight distance, 
correction of super elevation, and widening lanes on Shippy Road from Grand-Kal 
Road to Maple Hill Road and on Shippy Road near Lucas Road, Kalkaska County. 

4.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405037 
PROJECT STL 20555-119506, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5121 
START DATE - JULY 07, 2014 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 29, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 645,000.00 

5. 08 mi of hot mix asphalt paving on County Road 612 from Big Creek Bridge 
northeasterly to Meridian Road and on Mil~tary Road from Moorestown Road 
northeasterly to Fletcher Road, Crawford County. 

3.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405038 
PROJECT STU 82457-121503 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5124 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 01, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 535,000.00 

0.10 mi of hot mix asphalt surfacing, concrete retaining wall removal and 
replacement, and guardrail on Livernois Avenue south of John Kronk Street in 
the city of Detroit, Wayne County. 

3.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405039 
PROJECT STH 38609-119605, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5144 
START DATE - JUNE 09, 2014 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 15, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 503,000.00 

1.90 mi of guardrail on various roads, Jackson County. 

0.00 % DBE participation required 

4/18/2014 Page 10 of 11 



39. 

40. 

41. 

LETTING OF MAY 02, ·2014 
PROPOSAL 1405049 
PROJECT STL 52103-111211, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5163 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 622,000.00 

1. 91 mi of hot mix asphalt base crushing, shaping and resurfacing, aggregate 
base, erosion control, machine grading, shoulders, and pavement markings on 
County Road 426 from west of County Road 557 to east of County Road 557, 
Marquette County. 

0.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 02, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405050 
PROJECT BRO 11011-102361 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5169 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - 90 calendar days 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 554,000.00 

Bridge removal and replacement with 17-inch prestessed box beams and approach 
work on Date Road at Keelo Creek, Berrien County. 

3.00 % DBE participation required 

LETTING OF MAY 07, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1405602 
PROJECT RRRF 41025-122624 
LOCAL AGRMT. 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 18, 2014 

PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL 
$ 961,000.00 

3. 03 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and single course resurfacing, joint 
and crack repairs, aggregate shoulders, and pavement markings on I-96 from 
Cascade Road east to M-11. This project will be constructed with an innovative 
contracting method, fixed price variable scope, to extend the project limits to 
include a maximum of 2.038 mi of ramp resurfacing at the Cascade Road and M-11 
interchanges. This project includes a 3 year materials and workmanship pavement 
warranty. 

0.0 % DBE participation required 

On receipt of your approval, projects will, at the Director's discretion, be processed and awarded to the low 
bidder. I approve the projects described in this agenda and authorize the award by the responsible management 
staff of MDOT to the extent authorized by and in accordance with the December 14, 1983, resolution of the 
State Transportation Commission and the Director's delegation memorandum of October 7, 2013. 

4/18/2014 

Respectfully submitted, 

Kirk T. Steudle 
Director 

Page 11 of 11 



REQUEST FOR MICHIGAN STATE TRANSPORTATION 
COMMISSION APPROVAL 

LETTING EXCEPTIONS AGENDA 

Aprill7, 2014 

EXHIBIT A-2 

The following projects have been pre-approved, and are being returned for re-approval after meeting the 
exception criteria by the State Transportation Commission. 

1. 

2. 

4-17-14 

STATE PROJECTS 

LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1404068 
PROJECT NH 03111-121493, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 
START DATE - JULY 07, 2014 
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 26, 2014 

$ 
ENG. EST. 

784,572.88 $ 
LOW BID 

878,531.36 

% OVER/UNDER EST. 

11.98 % 

Railing replacement, structural steel repairs, partial cleaning and coating of 
structural steel, concrete surface coating, and PCI beam repairs on US-131 over 
the Kalamazoo River and Grand Elk Railroad, Allegan County. 

4.00 % DBE participation required 

BIDDER 

Davis Construction, Inc. 
C. A. Hull Co., Inc. 
Anlaan Corporation 
L. W. Lamb, Inc. 
Milbocker and Sons, Inc. 

4 Bidders 

LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1404069 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

AS-SUBMITTED AS-CHECKED 

878,531.36 Same 
1,206,285.83 Same 
1,323,044.78 Same 
1,459,229.62 Same 

ENG. EST. LOW BID 
$ 3,822,351.34 $ 4,394,864.87 

1 ** 
2 
3 
4 

PROJECT ST 63071-120079 
LOCAL AGRMT. % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - MAY 19, 2014 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 28, 2014 14.98 % 

8.66 mi of hot mix 
repairs, shoulder 
pavement markings, 
northerly to south 
project includes a 

asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, detail 7 and 8 joint 
trenching, concrete curb, gutter, sidewalk and ramps, 

and pedestrian signals on M-15 from US-24 (Dixie Highway) 
of Wolfe Road in the city of Clarkston, Oakland County. This 
3 year materials and workmanship pavement warranty. 

4.00 % DBE participation required 

Page I of 4 



3. 

4. 

4-17-14 

BIDDER 

Ace-Saginaw Paving Company 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc. 
Cadillac Asphalt, L.L.C. 

3 Bidders 

LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1404074 

AS-SUBMITTED 

$ 4,394,864.87 
$ 4,579,814.57 
$ 4,731,932.47 

AS-CHECKED 

Same 
Same 
Same 

ENG. EST. LOW BID 
$ 1,856,311.63 $ 2,095,650.72 

1 ** 
2 
3 

PROJECT STT 08052-118771, ETC 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5075, 14-5125 % OVER/UNDER EST. 
START DATE - JUNE 09, 2014 
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 01, 2016 12.89 % 

1. 84 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, drainage, concrete 
curb, gutter, sidewalk and ramps, pavement markings, and sanitary sewer on M-66 
from north of Pearl Street north to Brumm Road, on M-79 from M-66 west to the 
west village limits of Nashville, and on M-66 from Railroad Street north to 
Washington Street in the village of Nashville, Barry County. 

5.00 % DBE participation required 

BIDDER 

Michigan Paving and Materials Comp $ 
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc. $ 

2 Bidders 

AS-SUBMITTED 

2,095,650.72 
2,203,487.83 

AS-CHECKED 

Same 
Same 

LOCAL PROJECTS 

LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 
PROPOSAL 1404003 

ENG. EST. LOW BID 
$ 3,565,007.51 $ 4,036,036.60 

1 ** 
2 

PROJECT EDCF 50458-118191 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5046 % OVER/UNDER ESTo 
START DATE - 10 days after award 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 15, 2014 13.21 % 

0.91 mi of roadway reconstruction, pavement removal, station grading, aggregate 
base, subgrade undercutting, drainage, concrete pavement with curb and gutter, 
tree removal, guardrail, signing, and pavement markings on Van Dyke Avenue from 
25 Mile Road north to 26 Mile Road, Macomb County. 

7.00 % DBE participation required 

Page 2 of 4 



5. 

BIDDER 

Florence Cement Company 
M. L. Chartier Excavating, 
Pamar Enterprises, Inc. 
Angelo Iafrate Construction 
Teltow Contracting, Inc. 
V.I.L. Construction, Inc. 

Inc. 

Company 

Fenton Excavating & Construction 
Ajax Paving Industries, Inc. 
Walter Toebe Construction Company 

4 Bidders 

LETTING OF APRIL 04' 2014 
PROPOSAL 1404055 
PROJECT BRT 34004-112264 
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5025 
START DATE - JULY 07, 2014 
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 22, 2014 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

AS-SUBMITTED AS-CHECKED 

4,036,036.60 Same 1 ** 
4,236,886.26 Same n/c 
4,331,965.90 Same 2 
4,496,362.22 Same 3 

ENG. EST. LOW BID 
386,570.00 $ 504,043.88 

~ 
0 OVER/UNDER EST. 

30.39 % 

Bridge removal and replacement with 21-inch prestressed concrete box beams and 
approach work on Keefer Highway over Sebewa Creek, Ionia County. 

3.00 % DBE participation required 

BIDDER 

Mi1bocker and Sons, Inc. 
Anlaan Corporation 
Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. 
E.T. MacKenzie Company 
J. E. Kloote Contracting, Inc. 
Elmer's Crane and Dozer, Inc . 

. Grand River Construction, Inc. 

4 Bidders 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

AS-SUBMITTED 

504,043.88 
520,157.98 
526,611.67 
556,593.36 

AS-CHECKED 

Same 
Same 
Same 
Same 

1 ** 
2 
3 
4 

On receipt of your approval, projects will, at the Director's discretion, be processed and awarded to the low 
bidder. I approve the projects described in this agenda and authorize the award by the responsible management 
staff of MDOT to the extent authorized by and in accordance with the December 14, 1983, resolution of the 
State Transportation Commission and the Director's delegation memorandum of October 7, 2013. 

4-17-14 

Respectfully submitted, 

Kirk T. Steudle 
Director 

Page 3 of 4 


